IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI WESTERN DIVISION

ROGER WALKER,)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Case No. 4:16-cv-01316-RK
CITY OF GRANDVIEW, MISSOURI,)	
Defendant.)	

SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	2
I. Background	7
II. Grandview City Code § 14-126	8
III. Argument	9
A. Standard for Preliminary Injunction	9
B. Likelihood of Success on the Merits	9
a. The Ordinance Is an Indefinite, Discretionary Prior Restraint	10
b. Facially Content-Based Ordinance	12
c. Burdensome Payment and ID Requirements Not Narrowly Tailored	14
i. Licensing fee operates as a tax on speech	15
ii. Fee and identification requirements are too burdensome	16
C. Remaining <i>Dataphase</i> Factors	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Target Adver., Inc. v. Giani,	
199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
Amos v. Higgins,	
996 F. Supp. 2d 810 (W.D. Mo. 2014)	9
Blue Moon Enter., LLC v. City of Bates City,	
441 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
Browne v. City of Grand Junction,	
2015 WL 5728755 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2015)	14
Carey v. Brown,	
447 U.S. 455 (1980)	13
Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Balley v. Town of Oyster	· Bay,
2015 WL 5178147 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2015)	14
Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford Cty.,	
58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
City of Ladue v. Gilleo,	
512 U.S. 43 (1994)	13
City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,	
486 U.S. 750 (1988)	11
Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville,	
2015 WL 727944 (W.D. Va. Feb. 19, 2015)	14

Cox v. New Hampshire,	
312 U.S. 569 (1941)	14
Crue v. Aiken,	
204 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	12
Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.,	
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	9, 17
Doe v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.,	
453 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	18
Déjà vu of Ky., Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette,	
194 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Ky. 2002)	12
East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis,	
48 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 1995)	12
Elrod v. Burns,	
427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
FF Cosmetics FL Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,	
2015 WL 5145548 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2015)	14
Freedman v. Maryland,	
380 U.S. 51 (1965)	10
FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,	
493 U.S. 215 (1990)	10, 11, 12
Gospel Missions of Am. v. Bennett,	
951 F. Supp. 1429 (C.D. Calf. 1997)	12, 15

Griffin v. Illinois,	
351 U.S. 12 (1956)	17
Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.,	
307 U.S. 496 (1939)	13
Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,	
383 U.S. 663 (1966)	17
Kelly v. City of Parkersburg,	
978 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D. W.Va. 2013)	14
Ky. Restaurant Concepts, Inc. v. City of Louisville,	
209 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Ky. 2002)	12, 15
MacDonald v. Safir,	
26 F. Supp. 2d 664 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12
Marcus v. Iowa Pub. Television,	
97 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
Mardi Gras of San Luis Obispo v. City of San Luis Obispo,	
189 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Calif. 2002)	12
McCullen v. Coakley,	
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	12, 13
McLaughlin v. Lowell,	
2015 WL 6453144 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2015)	14
Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,	
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	9. 17

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,	
319 U.S. 105 (1943)	16
Neighborhood Enterprises, Inc. v. City of St. Louis,	
644 F.3d 728, (8th Cir. 2011)	13
Nichols v. Village of Pelham Manor,	
974 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	12
Norton v. City of Springfield,	
2015 WL 4714073 (7th Cir. Aug. 7, 2015)	14
Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Mentor-On-The-Lake,	
272 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	12
Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,	
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
Planned Parenthood v. Rounds,	
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
Promotions, Ltd. V. Conrad,	
420 U.S. 546 (1975)	10
Public Citizen, Inc. v. Pinellas Cty.,	
321 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	11
Reed v. Town of Gilbert,	
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	12, 13
Reynolds v. Middleton,	
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)	14

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,	
487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,	
410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 14
Special Souvenirs, Inc. v. Town of Wayne,	
56 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (E.D. Wis. 1999)	12
Thayer v. City of Worcester,	
135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015)	13
United States v. Frandsen,	
212 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
United States v. Stevens,	
559 U.S. 460 (2010)	16
Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights,	
577 Fed. Appx. 488 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
Wayne Twp.,	
310 F. Supp. 2d 681 (D.N.J. 2004)	12
Weinschenk v. State,	
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	17
Whitton v. City of Gladstone,	
54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
Working Am., Inc. v. City of Bloomington,	
2015 WL 6756089 (D. Minn. Nov. 4, 2015)	14
